
ET 

Decision No. 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Application of ) 
Stanley Z. Bolton and Lauretta A. ) 
Bolton, husband and wife, doing ) 
business as the TAHOE PARK WATER ) 
SYStEM, for an order authorizing an ) 
increase in rates for water service ), 
rendered in Tahoe Park Tract and ) 
Miramar Heights Tract, Placer County, ) 
Lake Ta.hoe. ) 

Application No. 39334 
Amended 

David Harbnan, certified public accountant, 
for applicants. . 

Bert Caton, for Lake Tahoe Park Association, 
protestant. , 

A. Albert Ehrman and- John D. Reader, for 
the Commission staff. 

o P I.N ION - - - '- -- .... -
Stanley Z. Bolton and Lauretta A. Bolton, husband and wife, 

doing business as the Tahoe Park Water System, originally filed the 

above-entitled application on August 15, 1957, seeking authority to 

increase their seasonal flat rate from $24 to $36, with corresponding 

increases in seasonal meter rates and charges, for water service 

rendered in Tahoe Park Tract and Miramar Heights Tract located about 

two miles south of Tahoe City in Placer County. On January 14, 1958 

applicants filed a complete amended application requesting authority 

to increase the seasonal flat rate from $24 to $60, with correspond-

ing increases in seasonal meter rates and charges. 

Applicants originally sought the establishment of a public 

fire connection service rate of $5 per year for each connection but 

in the amended a.pplication it is requested tha: the .costs of 

-1'" 



A. 39334 ET ~ 

rendering this service be treated as an overhead expense to be borne 

by the vater users of the system. A service connection charge ,of 

$35 proposed in the original application has been eliminated in the 

amended application. 
,", 

Basically, applicants seek an average over-all increase in 

rates of nearly 150 percent, or an increase in annual gross revenues 
t' .' , ... , . ' •. ~ .. : .~ 

of approximately $6,460, based upon the estimated level' of business 
'., 

during 1957, in order to produce an estimated net revenue of about 

$3,850, equivalent to a rate of return of 14 percent on an average 

depreciated rate base of $27,380, as shown in exhibits attached to 
,. 

the amended application. 

Applicants state that such additional revenue is required 
H· I,· . 

to meet their financial obligations and to render efficient water 
, 

service to their customers. 

Public Hearing 

After due notice a public hearing was held before Examiner 

E. Ronald Foster on January 23, 1958, at Tahoe City. Although 

several letters had been received from customers of the utility com-
't' '.~: .. , ..... ; 

plaining about the date and place of hearing, a large number of cus-
\"\ ~ l' , I . . " :', ".: \' 

tomers were in attendance, many of whom voiced protests against the 
, • ~t ~ . ; ,', • , . 

prospective increase in rates and asked for betterment of service, 
", • " ( •• / ~ I ", I".... I ; , I , 'I i' \ \ , 

especially during the winter· months'~.' ' .. , ". , 
~ , " 

Testimony was incroduced by three witnesses on behalf of 
"., • 'j •• '" ~ , •• ' .- .,\ \ t 

the applicants in explanation of the exhibits attached to the 

amended application. Two members of the Commission staff presented 

a detailed report on the operations of applicants' water syst~. 

Following further testimony by witnesses on behalf of the utility's 

customers, the matter was submitted and is now ready for deciSion. 

-2-



A. 39334 ET 4It 

History and Description of the System 

Although the water system to supply the Tahoe Pa~k Tract 

was installed in 1908, the Cornmis.sion first found it to be a public 

utility by Decision No. 21879, dated'December 7, 1929, in Case 

No. 2722. After several changes in ownership, transfer of the water 

system todle applicants herein was, authorized by Decision No. 47726, 

issued Septt~ber 24, 1952, in Application No. 33715. In the meantim~ 

service has been extended to the Miramar Heights Tract. 

The primary source of wa,ter supply for this system is a. 

spring located at the westerly edge of the Tahoe Park subdivision, 

whence the water flows into three 12,OOO-gallon wooden storage tdnks 

and thence through the distribution system to the customers' 

premises. All service is by gravity flow with the exception of that 

to a few customers 'on the northerly edge of the system where an 

automatically controlled booster pump is used to deliver water to 

several residences located at an elevation higher than can be sup­

plied directly from the storage tanks. An electrically driven stand­

by pump installation is maintained at the shol~e of Lake Tahoe to sup­

ply water from the Lake in case of an emergency. The distribution 

system consists of some 24,000 feet of pipelines that vary in size 

from 3/4 to ~-1/2 inehes ~n d~$meter, approx1ma~ely one half of the 

lines being of 2-inch diameter. As of October 1, 1957, there were 

161 service connect~ons, of which 50 are equipped with meters. 

There are approximately 30 customers who occupy their premises 

during the entire year and avail themselves of such service as is 

afforded by the ,system which a~911eants now make little or no 

effort to operate, maintain or supervise during the winter months. 

-3-



e 
A. 39334 ET 

Rates i Present" and: Proposed: 

Applicant's I present rates have' been in effect since 

November 15, 1948, as authorized' for the predecessor owner by 

Decision No. 42154'J dated October 26" 1948" in Application No. 29306, 

and consist of a seasonal flat ~ate schedule and' a seasonal meter 

rate schedule. The follOwing tabulation shows a comparison of the 

presently filed'rates with those proposed by applicants: 

S~M9nBl Fle;t; Rate Serviee 

For each s1Xlgl'e fe.m1ly d~ll:tng d1Jring the 
monthD from ~ to September, 'both inclusive, 
~r see.son ...... tI ..... t.~ .......................... _ ....•.... 

S!Oj M 9XlsJ. M,teredS,m:~' 

Minimum SotUlonsl Meter Charges: 
Pqab10 on or "before May 1. Serviee will be 
f"urnishf:jd onlY' dur1ng the months from May to 
September, both inclusive 

For 5/8 x 3/4-inOh meter ••••••••••••••••• 
For 3!4-ineh meter ••••••••••••••••• 
For 1-ineh meter ••••••••••••••••• 
For 1-1/2-ineh meter ••••••••••••••••• 
For 2-inch meter ••••••••••••••••• 

QIlantitY' Rates: 

First 
Next 
Next 
Next 
Over 

SOO au.ft. per month •••••••••••••• 
1,200 cu.ft. per mo., per 100 cu.tt. 
2,000 eu.tt. per mo., per 100 cu.ft. 
6,000 eu.ft. per mo., per 100 cu.!t. 

10,000 cu.!t ... per~·'mo.', 'P~r 100 eu • .f't. 

Summary of Earnings 

Present 
~ 

$24.00 

$24.00 
32.00 
48.00 
72.00 
96.00 

!?:opooed &tA$ 

Original Amendea 
Applieation Appl1~ati2n' 

$ )6000 
40.00 
64.00 
96.00 

120.00 

$60.00 

$ 60.00 
95.00 

130.00 
190.00 
2;0.00 

includ.ed in seasonal charge 
$ 0.30 $ 0.30 $ 0.60 

.25 .2$ .30 

.20 .20 .25 

.15 .15 .20 

In their presentation at the hearing, applicants relied 

upon the exhibits attached to the amended application and their testi­

mony was in support of the showing made therein pertaining to the 

year 1957, including estimates of revenues at the rates proposed in 

the said amended application. 

Experts of the Commission staff also offered testt=ony and 

presented a report, Exhibit No.1, showing the results of their 

-4-



A. 39334 ET ~ 

independent investigation of applicants,' operations for the years 

1956 recorded, 1957 adjusted and 1958 estimated. the results for 

both years 1957 and 1958 being based on the present rates and those 

proposed by applicants in their original app1ic&tion. It may be 

noted that the amended application was filed too late for the staff 

to include detailed estimates based on revenues at the rates pro-

posed therein by applicants. However, had the amended filing been 

made sooner it would not have affected the staff's basic approach 

to the study. 

The earnings information as presented by applicants and as 

set forth in Exhibit No. 1 prepared by the staff is summarized in 

ehe following ~abulation: 

Y~c;t 1.952 Year 1958 
Applic@ts Staff StAff -'EsUmllted 

Record. Amend. Adjust. Or1g. Orig. 
Pro~ent Prop. Present Prop. Prosent Prop_ 

.&ms .EAt~~ ~ ~~~ .B.e..W BM~~ &wJ. ~ta~1og RA~An~~~ 
Metered Sales $1,791 $4,278 $1,645 $2,250 $11650 $2,250 Umnetered Sales ..&.~ . f1.f1fQ 2.~ t..Q~Q 2.8?0 I.. JlQ TotDl 4,479 10,938 4,333 6,280 4,520 6,560 

Q:QAt~1IlIi: RAIl ~w.~:t. 
Operating Expon~es: 

SO\lrce of Water Supply 191 191 390 390 ,4J.O 43.0 Power and Pumping 60 60 180 180 180 180 Trans. and Distr1b" 258 258 91.fJ 940 980 980 CU3tomer Accounting 526 526 480 4SO SOO SOd Generel 3,392 3,392 760 760 770 770 Tr&:lsportation f1J:t f1~ 
Sub Total 5,066 5~066 217SO 2,750 2,840 ~,840 

Texes, Except Income 253 253 260 260 270 270 Texes on Income 1,046 140 560 160 600 Depreciation Expense 621. 621 62$ 625 654 654 Interest J.Q' l.Q" Total Deductions 6,044 7,090 3,775 4.,195 3,924 4,364. 
Net for Return (~) 3,848 558 21 085 596 2,1<)6 
Avg. Depree. RlLte Ba:se 27, 3SO 27,3SO 17,500 17,500 18,210 l8,210 
Rate of Return (loss) 14.06% 3.2% ll.9% 3.3% 12.1% 

OWl FJ.me) 

-5-



A. 39334 ET _ 

Year 1957 Year 1958 
Applicants Sta.ff Staff-E::timated 

Deve1··t of Rate Base 

Average Utility Plant $41,975 $27,827 $29,126 
Materials and Supplies 1,2'50 1,000 1,000 
Working Cash 1 1000 

Sub Total 44,225 28,827 30,126 

Avg. Depr. Reserve 16,845 11,326 11 1 915 

Avg. Depr. Rate Base ~7,380 17,501 18,211 

The staff's estimate for the year 1958 reflects the antici-

pated growth of the system, based on the addition of 15 flat rate 

cus:omers per year and the installation of three fire hydrants. The 

staff has not included in its estimates any other proposed improve-

ments shown in Exhibit "F" of the original application because of the 

probability that they will not be installed until some future time 

when adequate financing can be arranged. 

The considerable variances between the shOwings submitted 

for the year 1957 by the applicants and by the staff are largely 

explained as follows: 

1. Revenues: The recorded revenues at the existing rates 

were adjusted Slightly downward by the staff to eliminate certain 

billing irregularities and to conform to average conditions. The 

differences in revenues at proposed rates are primarily due to the 

respective uses of the two proposals, as previously explained. 

2. Operating Expenses: Aside from the divergent methods of 

aSSigning various items of expense to the several groups of operating 

expenses, t:he 1:01:a1 difference of about $2,300 is largely l!Ilccounted 

for by the different amounts included for the following things: 

-6-



A. :79334 ET e 

a. Whereas applicants charged over $2,800 for 
their time devoted to water utility operations, 
the staff estimated $1,610 as a reasonable 
allowance. 'for the owners I salaries chargeable 
to such operations. 

b. Applicants charged $861 as rental for the 
part of their house used as an office, whereas 
the staff considered $275 as the proper allow­
ance for office rent for water utility purposes. 

c. While applicants included the entire amount of 
$491.50 spent during the year for the rate pro­
ceeding, the staff prorated tho csti~ted total 
amount of $750 over a period of five years. 
making an allowance of $150 for each of the 
years 1957 and 1958. 

d. As part of the transportation expense, applicants 
included $341 for depreciation of applicants' 
automobile; the staff included $375 as a reasons. 
ble total allowance for transportation expense. 
spreading it to the several groups of operating 
expense. 

c. Some other adjustments were made by the scaff 
to reflect averagecondit1ons and to correct 
accounting errors. 

It should be recognized that the operation and management 

of a small water utility such as this one must be conducted on a 

part-ttme baSis and the charge~ for such supervis~on must be reasona­

ble, even though the supervisors, who are the applicants and owners 

herein, are on call at any and all hours of the day and every day 

of the season. Therefore, some judgment must be used to determine 

what is reasonable. While applicants have attempted to justify the 

basis of their charges, it appears that their clatms are excessive 

for the size and nature of ~his water ~ystem and for the number of 

cUStomers involved. Based on his experience and knowledge of the 

operations of other comparable w~ter utilities, the staff enginner 

has used amounts to represent the applicants' salaries and other 

expense items which he considere~ ~eason~bly suffiCient. 

-7· 



A. 39334 ET _ 

After earefullyweighi~g all the testimony pertaining to 
", 

these "groups of expenses" the, Commission is of the opinion thcit' an" 

4110wanee for these operating expenses of S2,~OO for 1957 and $3,000 ' 
" •. • , I ' 

for 1958 is reasonable and will be adopt~d for the purposes of this 

proceeding. 
"-
......... ' . ..... 

3. Taxes. nepreciation a.nclIntc~cst: In l:he items of t:axes, 
'.~ . . 

, .. , ......... -: ~ 

except those based on income, and depre'ciation expense, the 'CWo sets 

of figures are in close. agreement. Taxes on, income vary, of course, 

wi th the amount: of taxa't:?le i1ic~me which', in turn, depends upon the 

esttm8tedgross revenue.and the properly deductible expenses of opera­

tion. The staff has correctly eltminated the item of interest as a 
" 

revenue deduction in arriving at the,net amount for use in computing 

the rate of return. 

Rate Base, 
, ) 

As explained in Exhibit "A" of the .amended application, it 

is maintained that ,when applicants came into possession of the water 

system as of 'December 31, 1952, the available records of the prede­

cessor.did not reflect tt"Ue original costs. They' claim that oWCers' 
. '. . , ~ 

salaries for' 1952 and the p~eceding years had not been taken into 

account when reporting either operating ,expenses or additions to 

plant. They"contend that costs of certain classifications of plant, 
• j, •• " 

; ',. ,- to 

therefore, have ,been understated,'referring particularly to mains, 
~ ." 

services and . meters installed prior t'o the end of 1952. By generali-
.'. , 

. ~ , . J" ,',' I 

zations of' unit costs" applicant~l' 'have' added over $14,000 to the 

plant: balances as an adjusQnen-c' co"arrive at their estimate of fair 
. . ~ . . 

" 1'4,~. t: '. . -, 

costs of utility plant, totaling $38,640 as of December 31, 1952, 
, .' "" ... - / ", 

" 

and have carried this am~~t forward in their derivation of the 
~. . ' 

average utility plant_component of the rate base shown in the 

-8-



A. 393j4 ET ~ 

foregoing tabulation. The net effect on the rate base has been' 

partia.lly offset by a correspond1.ng adjustment of about $5,000 in the 

depreciation reserve account as of the same date. 

On the other hand) the staff's financial examiner and 

engineer, in thei: determination of the cost of utility plant, relied 

upon an historical eost appraisal of the utility properties made by 

engineers of the Commission staff in connection with the prior rate 

proceeding in Application No. 29306 in which DeciSion No. 42154 was 

issued on October 26, 1948. In that appraisal, which has been made a 

part of the.~ecord in the instant proceeding, the estimated original 

cost of utility plant as of August, 1948, is shown as $20,775. 

Table 2-A of Exhibit No. 1 in the current proceeding shows that amount 

as the beginning balance, to which adjustments amounting to $2,476 

were added for reasons explained in the text, and plant additions to 

the end of 1952 totaling $1,103, making the plant balance of $24,354 

~s of December 31, 1952. The same table shows net additions to plant 

for subsequent years totaling $4,464, thus arriving at the plant 

balance of $28,818 as of October 31, 1957. This last amount, with the 

related depreCiation reserve, has been carried forward in the develop-

ment of .. the rate bases shown by the staff. 

The Commission is of the opinion and finds that the 
,. 

generalizations advanced by applicants cannot be accepted as sub-

stantial grounds upon which to erect the considerably higher"rate 

base advocated by them. On the contrary, the Commission is of the 

opinion and finds that the amounts representing utility plane, as 

origina.lly estimated in the prior rate matter and 'as further~·~·reviewed, 

-9-



A. 39334 ET _ 

'~ ... ,', :"' \ 

adjusted and augmented by the . ~~aff· experts ~·l~' . the present proceeding, 
" . 

represent the historical cost of applicants properties. The 

Commission is of the further opinion and finds that the utility plant 

balances and therelatcd depreciation reserves, as-used by the staff, 
\. , 

result in rate bases which ,are reasonable for the purposes of this 

proceeding. 

Applicants included ,in rate base an amount of $1,250 for 

materials and supplies as representing the approximate quantities 

actually on hand. The staff included .only $1,000 for this component 

of the rate base, which amount is considered a reasonable average 

allowance for a water utility of this size. 

Applicants included $1,000 for working cash whereas the 

staff considered that no amount of working cash is necessary to be 

included in the rate base for this utility because all flat rate and 

meter min~ charges are due in advance of the seasonal operation of 

the utility. Applicants' consultant, a certified public accountant, 

argued strongly in support of an allowance for working cash. It is 

his contention that no going concern can operate without a, starting 

and continuing balance of working cash, particularly where ~checking 
I. 

account is utilized, the servicing of which requires a balance to be 

maintained to avoid service charges which 'Would otherwise have to be 

paid. However, when revenues are due and payable in advance ot"the 

season in which the greater part of the expenses ere incurred, as is 

the case herein, it is evident that a favorable average balance would 

result, thus eliminating the necessity for any additional working 

cash. 

-10-



A. 39334 ET 

Therefore, the depreciated rate bases of $17,500 and 

$18)210 for the years 1957 and 1958, respectively, as developed by 

the staff, are hereby adopted as reasonable for the purposes of this 

proceeding as representing the rate bases upon which the reasonable­

ness of applicants' rate proposals may be tested. 

Proposed Improvements 

Exhibit "G" attached to the amended application lists pro­

posed improvements estimated to cost about $15,900. Except for 

three fire hydrant connections which were included by the staff as 

installations to be made in 1958, none of the proposed improvements 

has been included in,the rate bases developed either by applicants 

o~ the staff. The record of the hearing includes some testimony 

pertaining to these proposed installations. 

No tmmediate necessity was shown for the SO,OOO-gallon 

reservoir proposed to be installed at the same elevation as the 

three existing storage tanks which have a combined capacity of 

36,000 gallons. Instead, it was brought out that it would be more 

3dvantageou~ to provide some storage at an elevation sufficient to 

supply the higher portions of the service area, not yet fully 

developed, a portion of which is now inadequately supplied by a 

smnll booster pump installation. 

The necessity for the two proposed booster pump and 

pressure tank installations would probably be eliminated by the 

inseallations of the above-mencioned Storage at a suit3ble elevation. 

The proposed installations of two long lengths of 2-inch 

pipe along Washoe Way do not appear to meet the requirements of the 

CommiSSion's General Order No. 103. While one length is intended 

-11 ... 



A. 39334 E't 

to replace an existing l-inch line, the other appears to be an 

extension to serve additional customers, the installation costs of 

which should probably be advanced in accordance with the applicants' 

main extension rule. 

The proposed installation of 2,000' feet of 4-inch' pipe 

may be desirable and even necessary to reinforce the existing dis­

tribution system, particularly for fire protection purposes. 

In general, applicants' testimony indicated that the 

plenning and programming of these proposed inprovements has not been 

well formulated. In order to finance such installations, applicants 

stated that it would be necessary to borrow money. They further 

stated their intention of incorporating in"order to raiSe the 

required funds. 

In any event, it appears tha.t such 'properly designed 

tmprovements and additions to plant as are found necessary and can 

be financed will not be installed until some time in the future, 

thus precluding their consideration for rate-making purposes at 

this time. If justified, applicants may request further relief when 

the improvements to plant have been made or are definitely planned 

to be installed in the immediate future. 

Customer Participation 

Customers of the utility were represented ~y the president 

of their community association. Some minor complaint was made of 

service rendered during the summer season because of occasional low 

pressures and some interruption of supply, particularly in the 

higher elevations of the service area • 

... 12-



T1~e major compla~nt revolved 3round ehe desire for win~er 
'.', . 

service or year-round service. Presently service is offered only 

for the 5-month seasonal period from May to September, inclusive. 

AS an accommodation service to those 25 or 30 ~ustomers who ma1ntairt 

?ermanent residence in the area, applicants leave the system oper-

ating in such a mznner that water available from the springs con­

tinuee. to run through most of the distribution lines without freezing. 

Applicants do not now and do not wish to remain in the area to 

maintain the system during the winter eeason; therefore, they do not 

charge for such service as customers may obtain. In addition to the 

permanent residents, other cuetomers would like to have water service 

available for week ends during the winter season. Th!s demand is 

becoming gr~ater with the increasing interest in winter sports, the 

approaching winter Olympic g~es scheduled at nearby Squaw Valley for 

1960, and the rapid improvement in highways leading to the Lake Tahoe 

ares. 

In response to questions as to the probable additional 
, ".1, ,- •• "I' 

investment in facilities and operating expenses required to render 

continuous service to all customers throughout the winter, applicants 

could give only indefinite or approximate answers. !t would involve 

relaying certain pipelines at greater depths and the complete 

insulation and heating of pumping plants in order to avoid freezing. 

An Ilttendantwould have to be paid on :l continu.ous basis <llnci some 

special equipment would be necessary to be able to operate control 

~nd service valves. 

-13-



A. 39334 ET 

It is concluded that the record in this proceeding is 

insufficient upon which to determine what rates would be justified 

for dependable winter service. In addition to estimati~g the addi-

tional cost of winterizing the facilities and maintaining and oper-

ating the system under winter conditions, a poll or survay should be 

conducted to determine the number of customers who would be willing 

to share the additional expense of providing the desired service. 
, . 

In the event that the applicants desire to furnish such service, 

~hey may institute appropriate action with this Commission for the 

establishment of rates. If, the applicants are unwilling and there 

appears to be enough demand, then a complaint filed by the prospec-

tive customers would bring the matter to the Commission for decision. 

Chief Henry, of the Tahoe Fire District, stated that the 

nrea served by the watcr,utility has now been included by an 

extension of the fire district. He added that rates for service 

furniShed by a water utility to the fire district could be negotiated 

but that nothing smaller than 4-inch mains are considered adequate. 

He pointed out that any reduction in fire insurance rates in any 

area clepends upon the fire protection facilities available to the 

fire fighting forces. Better fire protection would" be\,ay~ilable in 

win.ter if the local syst,em were to be properly winterized with an 

operator in atee?~ance. 

Recommendations 

.' . 

The staff recommended, owing to the unlimited use feature 

of a flat rate~ in whatever level of rates are authorized that there 

be established a differential between the flat rate and the corre· 

sponding smallest minimum charge for metered service. 

-14-



A. 39334 ET 

The staff made other recommendations covering deprecia­

tion practices and the filing of current maps and up-to-date rules 

and sample forms normally used in connection with customer service. 

It is further suggested that when planning the replacement 

of any existing plant or the installation of any new facilities 

applicants should make them Suitable for winter operations, working 

toward the objective of rendering year-round service to all customer~ 

as well ~s affording better fire protection service in winter. 

Findings and Conclusions 

The Commission finds and concludes that the estimates of 

operating revenues, expenses revised as hereinabove indicated, 

ancl depreciation and taxes, as sub~tted by the staff for the 

ye!srs 1957 and 1958 are reasonable and they will be and hereby are 

adopted for the purposes of this proceeding. 

It is evident from the record herein that applicants' 

present rates will not produce an adequate rate of return and that 

applicants are .in need of financial relief. It is further evident 

that the rates proposed in the original appl~ation would produce 

revenues which would render an excessive rate of return and the 

rates proposed in the amended application even more so. In view of 

all the evidence, we find that applicants are entitled to a portion 

of the relief sought and that an order should be issued revising and 

increasing the rates to the extent set forth in Appendix A following 

the order. It is estimated that this authorization will result in 

producing gross annual revenues of about !?5,4S0, or an increase of 

$930 over those estimated to be obtainable at applicants' present 

-15~ 



A. 39334 E'I 

rates for the year 1958. Such revenues are expected to produce a 

net income, after due allowance for all reasonable operating expenses 

including provisions for taxes and depreciation, of $1,200 represent-

ing a rate of return of 6.6 percent on the depreciated rate base of 

$18,210 hereinabove adopted, which rate base and rate of return we 

find and conclude are fair and reasonable for thiS utility. 

We find, therefore, that the increases in rates and 

charges authorized herein are justified and that the present rates 

and charges, in so far as they di!fer from those herein prescribed, 

are for the future 'unjust and unreasonable. 

o R D E R --------

Stanley Z. Bolton and Lauretta A. Bolton, husband and 

wife, doing business as the Tahoe Park Water System, having applied 

to the Commission for an order authorizing increases in rates and 

charges for water service rendered by them in Tahoe Park Tract and 

Miramar Heights Tract located about two miles south of Tahoe City 

in Placer County, a public hearing having been held, the matter 

having been submitted and now being ready for deciSion, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that: 

1. Applicants Stanley Z. Bolton and Lauretta A. Bolton are 

authorized to file in quadruplicate with ~his CommiSSion, on or after, 

the effective date of this order and in conformance with the pro-

visions of General Order No. 96, the schedules of rates attached to 

this order as Appendix A and, upon not less than five days' notice 

to this CommiSSion and to the public, to make such rates effective 

for all service rendered on and after May 1, 1958. 

-16-



e 
A. 39334 ET 

2. Within forty-five days after the effective date of this 
, 

order, applieants shall file in quadruplicate with this Commission, 

in ~onformity with the provisions of General Order No. 96, rules 

governing customer relations revised to reflect present-day operating 

pra~iccs, a revised tariff service area map and samples of current 

forms normally used in connection with customer service. Such rules~ 

tariff tervice area map and forms shall become effective upon five 

days' notice to the Commission and to the public after filing as 

hereinabove provided. 

3. Applicant shall prepare a map of the Miramar Heights 

T=act in accordance with the requirements of General Order No. 103 

and within sixty days efter the effective date of this order, 

applicants shall file with this Commission fou~ copies of a comprc-

hensive map or maps, drewn to an indicated seale not smaller than 

300 feet to the inch, delineating by appropriate markings the various 

tracts of land and te:~ritory served, the principal production, 

storage and distribution facilitieS, and the location of the various 

water utility properties of applicants. 

4. Beginning with the ye~r 1958, applicants shall determine 

depreciation expense by multiplying depreciable utility plant by a 

rate of 2.7 percent. !his rate shall be used until review indicates 

its~ould be revised. Applicants shall review the depreciation rate 

using the straight-line remaining life method whe~ major changes in 

utility plant composition occur and at intervals of not more than 



e 
A. 39334 ET 

five years, 'and shall revise the above rate in conformance with such 

reviews. Resulcs of these reviews shall be submitted to this 

Commission. 

'the effective date of this order shall be fifteen days 

after the date horeof_ 

;Da ted at __ &_a.D. __ Fr.l.n __ tiIl_sc_o-:::=::-_~cali fornia , this 

day of ~..:;.r...;.p:.tt.~;;;..:~_. 1958. 

Commissioners 



• 
A. 39334 ET 

APPLICABlLITY 

APPENDIX A. 
P~E,..l· ot 2 

Sched.ule No. 1$ 

SEASONAL METERED SERVICE 

Applicable to all m~terod water service furnished on a seasonal basis. 

1EB,RITORY 

The unincorporated area incluci1ng Tahoe Park and Miramar Heights subdi­
visione located. aclj 8.cent to Slt:.8.te Highwa;y' S9 (Lpprox:tmately 2 mlles .sou.th ot 
Tahoe 01 ty, Placer 001.1l1ty. 

Y..cmthly Quantity Rate:!: 

First 700 eu.rt. or lees •••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Next 1,300 eu.ft., per 100 eu.ft ••••••••••••••••• 
Next 2,000 eu.rt., per 100 eu.tt ••••••••••••••••• 
Over 4,000 cu.rt., per 100 eu.ft ••••••••••••••••• 

Seasonal Minimum Charge: 

For the 5-month period, M8y 1 to September 30: 

For 5/8 x 3/4-1nch meter •••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 3/4-1nch meter •••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
For l-inch meter •••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
For l-1/2-inch meter •••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 2-ineb. meter •••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

The Seasonel Minimum Charge will entitle the 
customer to the quantity ot water each month 
~ch one fifth of the seasonal charge will 
purchase at the Monthly Quantity Rates. 

SEECIAk CONDITIONS 

1. The seasonal m1nimum charge is due 1n advance. 

Per Meter 
per Month 

Per Meter 
per SeMon 

$ ~7.50 
37.50 
55.00 
80.00 

llO.OO 

2. The charge tor water used 1n excess of the quantity allowed each 
month for the seasonal min:f.:mum charge may be billed monthly, bimonthly, or 
seasonally at the option of the ut1l1ty on a noncumulative mon~ consumption 
basis. 



e 
A. :39:334ET 

APPLICABILITY 

APPENDIx: A 
PAge 2. or 2. 

Schedule No .. 2SR 
.... 

~ON'At RESIDENTIAL ~ Em: §m~ 

Applicable to all residential flat rate Yater service furnished on a 
seasonal be.sis • 

.TERRITORY 

The 1Jll1ncorporated area including Tahoe Park and M1rs.ms.r Heights sub­
divisions located adjacont to State High~ S9 approximately 2 miles south 
of Tahoe City, Placer County. ' 

RATES -
SeflSonol Charge: 

For eacb single f~ residence, including 
premises, tor the 5-month period May 1 to 
September 30 ••••••••••••••••••••.••..••••• 

2PECIAL CONpITIONS 

1. The oe~one.l chal:-ge 10 d.ue 1n advance. 

Per Service Conneetion 
~ 

'P"'t SeMon 

$:30.00 

2. All service not covered by the above classification will be furnished 
only on a metered basi~. 

3. A met~r may be installed at option ot utility or customer for above 
classification in which event service thereafter will be furnished only on the 
'basis or Sehedule No. lS, SotUJonal Metered. Service. 


